ORDINANCE NO. 8-90
BY: Much Muse

An Ordinance to authorize contracts for building construction inspection services as required by the Ohio Basic Building Code, Chapter 4101:2-1-45 and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Harold S. Schofield, Architect, to provide plans examination services and backup building inspection services as required for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 2. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Lee Walker, Architect, to provide backup plans examination and backup chief building official services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 3. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Kurt Grashel, Certified Building Inspector, to provide building construction inspection services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 4. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with James R. Barlow, Electrical Safety Inspector, to provide electrical safety inspection services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 5. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Roger Sisler, Electrical Safety Inspector, to provide backup electrical safety inspection services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 6. That the Mayor and Auditor, be and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with the Franklin County Board of Health to provide plumbing inspection services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 7. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Donald W. Schofield, Architect, to provide chief building official services for the Building Department, said agreement to be on such terms and conditions as shall be approved by the City Solicitor.

Section 8. That this Ordinance is an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the increased inspection activity and the need to insure that qualified personnel are available to provide the necessary inspection services, and this Ordinance shall go into force and effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: <u>January</u> 73, 1990

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved:

. 1990

David H. Madison

Mayor

Jan. 23, 1990- 1st peading Susp. & adopt.